Ayshe Simsek,
Democratic Services
& Scrutiny Manager

020 8489 2929

020 8881 2660
ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk

04 March 2021

To: All Members of the Cabinet

Dear Member,

Cabinet - Tuesday, 9th February, 2021

| attach a copy of the following information requested and agreed at the
Cabinet meeting on the 9" of February.

10. RENAMING OF ALBERT ROAD RECREATION GROUND (PAGES 1 -
2)

Additional data on the consultation results.

Yours sincerely

Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager
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Proposal to Rename Albert Road Recreation Ground
Consultation Overview — November 2020

e 730 responses received via online survey

e 370 (50.7%) respondents support changing the name of Albert Road Rec
whilst 360 (49.3%) were opposed to this

Age

e The highest proportion of respondents are between the ages of 45-60
(37.5%) with 58.7% of this age group supporting renaming the Rec

e 16-24 year olds made up 2% of the respondent with almost all of them
supporting the name change, 25-44 year old made up 21% of the vote and
61% of this age group supported the name change, over 65s also made up
21% of the respondents with 53% supporting changing the name

e Those who preferred not to state their age or left this blank accounted for
18% of respondents but 85% of these opposed changing the name of the
rec

Ethnicity

e The largest ethnic group to respond were people who described their
ethnicity as white which accounted for 530 respondents or 73% - 294 ( 55%)
of this group supported changing the name of Albert Road Rec

¢ Asian and Asian British accounted for 4% or respondent, with 81% of these
supported changing the name of the park

e Black and Black British made up 3% of respondents with 65% of this group
supporting the name change

e 5% of people described themselves as mixed or multiple ethnic backgrounds
of which 47% agree with changing the name

e 9% of respondents did not state their ethnicity and 81% of these opposed
the name change

e Respondents who stated their ethnicity as ‘other ethnic background made up
6% of respondents, with 84% of these wanting the name of Albert Road
Recreation Ground to remain

Response by location

e Respondents within Haringey
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Response Total

No 291 51%
Yes 282 49%
Grand

Total 573

Respondents within 1km radius of Albert Road Recreation Ground
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Response Total

No 254 52%
Yes 232 48%
Grand

Total 486

End of briefing
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